

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**MEGAN BARRETT, LINDSEY HOUSER,
JENNIFER JONES, JENNIFER SEARD, KIMBERLY
CLINTON, ERIN ECKENRODE, JULIE SMYTH,
MARIE AVILA, CHRISTY LOWDER and TRACY
LE individually and on behalf of a class of similarly
situated female employees,**

Plaintiffs,

-- against --

**FOREST LABORATORIES, INC. and
FOREST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.**

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-05224
(RA) (GWG)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF THE CLASS
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION6

II. BACKGROUND7

III. KEY TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT10

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED RULE 23 CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT12

A. General Standards12

B. Numerosity Is Satisfied12

C. Commonality Is Satisfied13

D. The Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical Of The Class14

E. Rule(a)(4) And Rule 23(g) Are Satisfied – The Class Representatives And Class Counsel Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Class’ Interests15

F. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....16

a. Common Issues Predominate 16

b. Class Settlement is Superior to Alternative methods of Adjudication..... 17

V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT COLLECTIVE ACTION.....18

A. Plaintiffs’ Factual and Employment Settings.....19

B. Individualized Defenses.....19

C. Fairness and Procedural Considerations20

VI. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED UNDER RULE 32(E)20

A. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of this Litigation22

B. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed23

C. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages and Maintaining a Class Through Trial24

D. The Settlement Benefits are Reasonable in Light of the Best Possible Recovery, the Strengths and Weaknesses of Plaintiffs’ Case, and All Attendant Risks of Litigation25

E. The Proposed Allocation of Attorney’s Fees and Expenses is Reasonable and Does Not Undermine the Fairness of the Settlement27

F. The Provision of Reasonable Service Payments Does Not Undermine the Fairness of the Settlement28

VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT UNDER THE EQUAL PAY ACT30

VIII. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE OF THE CLASS SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED.....31

IX. CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alli v. Boston Mkt. Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00004-JCH, 2011 WL 6156938 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2011)	29, 32
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 610 (1997)	19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	19
<i>Anchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	14
<i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-73 JCH, 2012 WL 3060470 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012)	32, 33
<i>Ayers v. SGS Control Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 03 CIV. 9078 RMB, 2007 WL 646326 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2007)	21
<i>Barton v. Constellium Rolled Prods. Ravenswood, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-3127, 2014 WL 1660388 (S.D. W.Va. Apr. 25, 2014)	18
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-2207, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010)	15, 17, 19, 31
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>Brown v. Nucor</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (2015)	16
<i>Calibuso v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	32
<i>Calibuso v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	31
<i>Campanelli v. Hershey Co.</i> , No. C 08-1862 BZ, 2011 WL 3583597 (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2011)	33
<i>Campos v. Goode</i> , No. 10 CIV. 0224 DF, 2011 WL 9530385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2011)	31
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2nd Cir. 1974)	23, 24, 28
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 04CIV.4488PAC, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	29
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , No. 303-CV-945CFD, 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010)	27
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	20
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>D'Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 168 F.R.D.	17
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	22, 24
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	25
<i>DeLeon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-04494, 2015 WL 2255394 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2015)	26
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2399345 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>Dillworth v. Case Farms Processing, Inc.</i> , No. 5:08-CV-1694, 2010 WL 776933 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2010)	29
<i>Dorn v. Eddington Sec., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 382200 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2011)	24
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D.Cal. 2012)	19
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 1531 AT, 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)	32
<i>Flores v. One Hanover, LLC</i> , No. 13 CIV. 5184 AJP, 2014 WL 2567912 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014)	31
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	26, 30
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , No. 05 CIV. 3452 (RLE), 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	28, 29

<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Gonqueh v. Leros Point To Point, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-5883, 2016 WL 791295 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2016)	18, 20
<i>Halford v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 13 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 1995).....	15
<i>Hart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 3043 PAE, 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)	31
<i>Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 3996 CM, 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014) 27	
<i>Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	22
<i>Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987)	24
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	24
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	29
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Tr. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 CIV.1262 RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)	31
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 CIV. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	29
<i>In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	27
<i>In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	23
<i>In re Paine Webber Ltd P'ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>In re Prudential Sec.m Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	23
<i>In re Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , No. M-21-67 (MP), 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995)	29
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09CV1293 VLB, 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....	29
<i>In re Traffic Executive Ass'n -- Eastern Railroads</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)	22
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Jason v. Falcon Data Com, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-03990 JG ALC, 2011 WL 2837488 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011)	21
<i>Kamean v. Local 363, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 109 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	15
<i>Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 373 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2015).....	18
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-5708, 2015 WL 9433847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015)	15, 24
<i>King v. James</i> , No. 14-CV-974-RJA-MJR, 2016 WL 8715674 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2016)	20
<i>Lavin-McEnerey v. Marist College</i> , 239 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Laydon v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-cv-3419, 2016 WL 4401148 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	34
<i>Long v. HSBC USA Inc.</i> , No. 14 CIV. 6233 HBP, 2015 WL 5444651 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015)28	
<i>Lynn's Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch</i> . 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8, 22
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010)	29
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Tennis Ass'n</i> , 297 F.R.D. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15, 18

Mills v. Capital One, N.A., 14-cv-1937, 2015 WL 5730008 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 31

Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar, No. 06 CIV.4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 31

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc., 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 18

Moore v. Publicis Groupe SA, 2012 WL 2574742 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012) 21

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc., 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 24, 26

Myers v. Hertz Corp., 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 20

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com., 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 24

Reyes v. Buddha-Bar NYC, No. 08 CIV. 02494(DF), 2009 WL 5841177 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2009) 32, 33

Roberts v Texaco, Inc., 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 31

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 14, 16

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc., 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 17

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., No. 11 CIV. 7961 CM, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 26

Stinson v. City of New York, 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 18, 23

Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC, No. 12CV4216 RLE, 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014)..... 29

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., No. 04 CIV. 3316 (PAC), 2006 WL 2819730 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006) 21, 24

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp., No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21129 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000) 23

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp., No. 04-cv-09194, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)15, 17, 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 22, 23

Willix et al. v. Healthfirst, Inc. et al. WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 32, 33

Wright v. Stern, 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....27, 30, 32

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 2013 WL 1832181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013) 28

Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc., 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 20

Zeller v. PDC Corporation, No. 13–cv–5035, 2016 WL 748894 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2016)..... 14, 22, 24

Statutes

Equal Pay Act of 1963 passim

Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C.21, 22, 33

Family and Medical Leave Act 10

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 10
